Subject: Application 414-19 for 425 South Cherry Street

From: Erik Krueger <erik.krueger@wallingfordct.gov>

Date: 3/5/2020 4:38 PM

To: "kacie.hand@wallingfordct.gov" <kacie.hand@wallingfordct.gov> g = l
CC: "Dewey, Jeffrey" <jdewey@Blcompanies.com>, "Gagnon, Christopher" "%
<cgagnon@Blcompanies.com>

Kacie,

The applicant for the subject application has generally complied with our previous
comments. Please include my memos of December 4, 2019 and January 10, 2020 as
conditions of approval.

Thanks,

Erik Krueger P.E.,, Senior Engineer
Wallingford Water & Sewer Divisions
377 South Cherry Street
Wallingford, CT 06492

Phone: 203-949-2672

Fax: 203-949-2678

On 3/5/2020 10:24 AM, Dewey, Jeffrey wrote:

Good morning Erik,
In accordance with your pan review comments, please see attached revised plans.

1. Architecture is working on the solution to the fire flow issue

2. As previously noted the charges have been acknowledged

3. See attached revised plans for the monitoring manhole, revised details
4. Added note on plan SU-1 (attached) — see note 2

Jeff Dewey, PE
Senior Engineer il
BL Companies | Employee owned. Client driven.

- Architeciute

L Enginesring

- Erwironmental
Lond Surveying

asmn,

355 Research Parkway, Meriden, CT 06450
tel: 203.630.1406 | direct: 203.608.2567
fax: 203.630.2615
www.blcompanies.com




Town of Wallingford e
Department of Engineering
45 South Main Street

Wallingford, Connecticut 06492
Tel: (203) 294-2035; Fax: (203) 284-4012

MEMO
TO: Kacie Hand — Town Planner
FROM: Department of Engineering ﬁil\/\(—___
RE: Response to Traffic Study Peer Review
PZC Application #414-19
425 South Cherry Street/Special Permit

DATE: March 10, 2020

I have reviewed the peer review letter dated March 6, 2020 from the Town’s consultant,
KWH Enterprise, LLC, and generally agree with the findings. I would like to offer the
following with regards to Item #1: Improvements to Intersection of Ball Street and Pent
Road.

I am very familiar with the vehicle tracking program used to create the truck turning
movements submitted with the subject application. I’ve always found this program to be
conservative, and I believe further refining of the truck movements is warranted as it may
avoid the need to relocate the curb line.

Regarding the other items, I agree with KWH’s findings and recommend the applicant
and KWH work together to address all concerns in a manner that is acceptable by the
Town.

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please let me know.




Town of Wallingford Alison M. Kapushinski, P.E.

Department of Engineering Town Engineer
45 South Main Street
Wallingford, Connecticut 06492 =
Tel: (203) 294-2035; Fax: (203) 284-4012 3 e
MEMO
TO: Kacie Hand — Town Planner

FROM: Department of Engineering W
RE: John Street Bridge Status Update

DATE: March 10, 2020

As requested, I’d like to provide the following update to the John Street Bridge. These
are excerpts taken from various correspondence from the State in the past several years:

Per Bridge Safety and Evaluation received 3/26/2018 by Gregory Funk at the State of
Connecticut Department of Transportation, Mr. Funk reported that:

“The bridge is classified as an orphan bridge, which is when a local road goes over a
railroad and ownership of the structure is unknown. The DOT is responsible for
maintenance of structural components only while the Town is responsible for non-
structural portions of the structure (wearing surface, curbs, approach sidewalks, etc).”
Please note that the structural classification of the bridge was not mentioned in said
memo.

Per letter dated November 17, 2014 to Mayor William Dickinson from Theodore H.
Nezames, P.E. Manager of Bridges, Bureau of Engineering and Construction, with
subject Inspection Report for Orphan Bridges, the John Street Bridge received a rating of
‘Fair’. The deck was determined to be in fair condition, while the superstructure,
substructure, and approaches were determined to be in satisfactory condition. I have a
call into the DOT asking when the next inspection is scheduled to take place.

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please let me know.
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On Tue, Mar 17, 2020 at 3:59 PM -0400, "Dion, Michael" <mdion@Blcompanies.com> wrote:

Kermit,

The team would like to know if you are amenable to making the intersection of Ball Street and Pent Road full stop
controlled. The client is not in control of the property as they are only leasing it. In order to revise the property
line at the site will take extensive coordination with the property owner that has not been initiated and may take
substantial ime to coordinate a land swap. Stop bars will be set back in order to allow the tractor trailers to pass.

Let us know your thoughts.

Michael Dion, P.E., PTOE
Senior Project NManager
BL Companies | Employee owned. Client driven.

Architectute
Engineeting
Environmental
Lond Surveying

Companies

355 Research Parkway, Meriden, CT 06450
tel: 203.630.1406 | direct: 203.608.2416
mobile: 203.231.4109 | fax: 203.630.2615
www.blcompanies.com

We're growing! Build your career at BL.
Learn about opportunities here.

Erom: Kermit Hua <kermit.hua@kwhenterprise.com>
Sent: Monday, March 16, 2020 3:54 PM

To: Dion, Michael <mdion@Blcompanies.com>

Cc: kacie.hand@wallingfordct.gov

Subject: RE: P&Z Meeting and Comments

I'm ok with just the table of increases. Thanks

Kermit

3/23/2020 12:04 PM
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From: Dion, Michael [mailto:mdion@Blcompanies.com]

7

Sent: Monday, March 16, 2020 3:51 PM
To: Kermit Hua

Cc: kacie.hand@wallingfordct.gov P
Subject: RE: P&Z Meeting and Comments

Kermit,

We were intending to recount one of the intersections we had counted already for the project and increase the
traffic we count at the new intersection (s) at the same rate. We figured that would be as close as we could get to
a pandemic correction factor. If you are good with providing a table detailing the net increase and percent
increases we can provide that instead.

Thanks,

Michael Dion, P.E., PTOE
Senior Project Manager
BL Companies | Employee owned. Client driven.

Architecture
Engineering
Environmental
tand Surveying

Companies

355 Research Parkway, Meriden, CT 06450
tel: 203.630.1406 | direct: 203.608.2416
mobile: 203.231.4109 | fax: 203.630.2615
www.blcompanies.com

We're growing! Build your career at BL.
Learn about opportunities here.

From: Kermit Hua <kermit.hua@kwhenterprise.com>
Sent: Monday, March 16, 2020 3:46 PM

To: Dion, Michael <mdion@Blcompanies.com>

Cc: kacie.hand@wallingfordct.gov

Subject: RE: P&Z Meeting and Comments

Michael:

With the worsening pandemic, the current on-street traffic volumes do not reflect normal conditions, and this will
likely last for months. So traffic counts and traffic analyses based such counts will not provide the commission
much useful information at this time. As a compromise, | recommend that BL provide a table detailing the net
increases and percent increases in peak-hour traffic on Ward Street and Quinnipiac Street when compared with
the historic traffic volumes collected by ConnDOT. You can use the ConnDOT hourly volumes for count stations
#205 and #221, assuming that the latter of which also applies to Ward Street west of South Cherry Street.

The revised trip distribution in Addendum 2 is acceptable.

To reiterate what | stated at the hearing, the concern related to the intersection of Ball Street and Pent Road is

3/23/2020 12:04 PM
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traffic conflicts among tractor trailers and between tractor trailers and other vehicles. Even if the applicant can
restrict the tractor trailer hours in a way that do not conflict with other vehicles, it is prudent to address the
potential conflicts at this location before the operation starts. The delivery station as a business operation will

. evolve and change in response to market forces, and the hours of tractor trailer access may change as result. It is
better to ask the applicant to remove such conflicts at this location once and for all than to accept arrangements
and time restrictions that may work on paper but are difficult to enforce and do not take into account future
changes in operations.

[ recommend that the commission consider the conditions of adding a left-turn lane on northbound Route 5 and
360-degree camera detection to the intersection of Route 5 and John Street, subject to approvals by OSTA and
ConnDOT.

if the scenario of 275 vans does not impact the peak-hour trips in Addendum 2, please provide a table detailing
the hourly distributions of the DSP trips and a narrative for the commission's review.

Thank you.

Kermit Hua

From: Dion, Michael [mailto:mdion@Blcompanies.com]
Sent: Thursday, March 12, 2020 4:59 PM

To: Kermit Hua; kacie.hand@wallingfordct.gov
Subject: P&Z Meeting and Comments

Kermit,

Thank you for attending last night's planning and zoning meeting in Wallingford. 1 would like to confirm with you
what your expectations are from BL Companies for the next meeting. From my notes you would like the following:

Please confirm which intersections you would like added to the analysis.

Please confirm our trip distribution is acceptable

BL Companies will work on a compromise for the Ball Street/Pent Road radius

BL Companies will not run recommend a left turn lane on Route 5 NB. That can still be a recommendation
of the commission though.

e Confirm how you would like us to analyze the 275 condition. Per the client the hours would be extended to
9-2 to accommodate the additional 100 trips. This does not add trips to the mid-day peak. If you would like
we can add the first wave to the AM peak in case they come in early but it will have minimal impact as
there are so few trips in the AM peak.

Thanks again,

Michael Dion, P.E., PTOE
Senior Project Manager
BL Companies | Employee owned. Client driven.

of 5 3/23/2020 12:04 PM
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Subject RE: P&Z Meeting and Comments _
From Dion, Michael <mdion@bicompanies.com>
To Kermit Hua <kermit.hua@kwhenterprise.com>

Cc kacie.hand@wallingfordct.gov <kacie.hand@wallingfordct.gov>,
Gagnon, Christopher <cgagnon@blcompanies.com>, Dewey,
Jeffrey <jdewey@blcompanies.com>

Date 2020-03-23 9:52 am

lo&ube

ogan sourca wabma | scitware

¢ EXH190130403-TT PL-EXTT-1 24x36 40SC.pdf (~829 KB)
* EXH190130403-TT PL-EXTT-2 24x36 40SC.pdf (~829 KB)

Kermit,

Please find attached a draft of the concepts for full stop control at Ball/Pent Road intersection. Please take a look
and | can set up a conference call with our LD team and you to discuss any comments you may have.

Best,

Michael Dion, P.E., PTOE

Senior Project Manager

Principal

BL Companies | Employee owned. Client driven.

Architecture
Engineeting
Environmeniat
tand Surveying

Companies

355 Research Parkway, Meriden, CT 06450
tel: 203.630.1406 | direct: 203.608.2416
mobile: 203.231.4109 | fax: 203.630.2615
www.blcompanies.com

We're growing! Build your career at BL.
Learn about opportunities here.

From: Kermit Hua <kermit.hua@kwhenterprise.com>

Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2020 4:17 PM

To: Dion, Michael <mdion@Blcompanies.com>

Cc: kacie.hand@wallingfordct.gov; Gagnon, Christopher <cgagnon@Blcompanies.com>; Dewey, Jeffrey
<jdewey@Blcompanies.com>

Subject: Re: P&Z Meeting and Comments

Mike:
Could you provide a schematic plan for this? Please include autoturn runs of the worst case scenario, two tractor
trailers at stop bars. Also, make sure car drivers at two stop bars can see each other and sight lines are not blocked by

landscaping or other proposed objects. Are advance warning signs justified? What about warning signs with flashing
beacons? Can new street lights be installed because I remember the two streets are not lighted?

3/23/2020 12:04 PM
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Kermit

From: Kermit Hua [mailto:kermit.hua@kwhenterprise.com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 14, 2020 2:37 PM

- To: 'Dion, Michael'
Cc: 'Dewey, Jeffrey’

- Subject: RE: DOB2 - Wallingford, CT / RESPONSE NEEDED

Mike:

" The two stop bar locations at the intersection of Ball Street and Pent Road are different from those on plans
Exit-1 and Exit 2. Why?

" Thanks

Kermit

From: Dion, Michael [mailto:mdion@Blcompanies.com]
- Sent: Monday, April 13, 2020 9:42 AM
To: Kermit Hua
Cc: Dewey, Jeffrey
- Subject: RE: DOB2 - Wallingford, CT / RESPONSE NEEDED

. Kermit,

Our LD PM is checking on the status of payment. He is unsure of if we pay you or the Town but we will get that
cleared up. Any chance you have had a chance to look at things?

‘ Best,

Michael Dion, P.E., PTOE

Senior Project Manager

Principal

BL Companies | Employee owned. Client driven.

Architecture
Engineering
Environmental
4 Land Surveying

Comonies

355 Research Parkway, Meriden, CT 06450
tel: 203.630.1406 | direct: 203.608.2416
mobile: 203.231.4109 | fax: 203.630.2615
www.blcompanies.com

- We're growing! Build your career at BL.
Learn about opportunities here.

From: Kermit Hua <kermit.hua@kwhenterprise.com>
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On Fri, Apr 17, 2020 at 7:06 AM -0400, "Dewey, Jeffrey" <jdewey@Blcompanies.com> wrote:

" Mr Hua,

As discussed: does this mean when we adjust the stop sign and bar locations on the SP-1 site plan to match the
locations on the EXTT-1 and EXTT-2 plans; that you are content with the plans?

Thanks
Jeff

Jeff Dewey, PE
Senior Engineer i
BL Companies | Employee owned. Client driven.

®  Architecture
Engineeting
Environmentol
Llond Surveying

ompanies

355 Research Parkway, Meriden, CT 06450
tel: 203.630.1406 | direct: 203.608.2567

fax: 203.630.2615

www.blcompanies.com

From: Kermit Hua <kermit.hua@kwhenterprise.com>
- Sent: Thursday, April 16, 2020 4:13 PM
To: kacie.hand@wallingfordct.gov
Cc: Dion, Michael <xmdion@Blcompanies.com>; Dewey, leffrey <jdewev@Blcompanies.com>
Subject: FW: DOB2 - Wallingford, CT / RESPONSE NEEDED

Mr. Talbot:
As discussed, here are the two emails | sent to Mike Dion and Jeff Dewey on Tuesday, 4/14/2020.

Kermit Hua

From: Kermit Hua [mailto:kermit.hua@kwhenterprise.com]
Sent: Tuesday, April 14, 2020 2:48 PM
* To: 'Dion, Michael'
Cc: 'Dewey, Jeffrey'
Subject: RE: DOB2 - Wallingford, CT / RESPONSE NEEDED

- Another thing: if the stop bar on Pent Road is moved back, the two crabapple trees on the LA plan need to be
removed. Please explicitly show on all affected plans that the sight triangle between the two stop bars will be
kept clear.

Thanks
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Senior Engineer i
BL Companies | Employee owned. Client driven.

Architeciure
Engineeling
Envitonmental
Lond Surveying

Companies

355 Research Parkway, Meriden, CT 06450
tel: 203.630.1406 | direct: 203.608.2567
fax: 203.630.2615

- www.blcompanies.com

From: Dewey, Jeffrey

Sent: Friday, April 17, 2020 10:20 AM

To: Kermit Hua <kermit.hua@kwhenterprise.com>; kacie.hand @wallingfordct.gov

Cc: Dion, Michael <mdion@Blcompanies.com>; Gagnon, Christopher <cgagnon@Blcompanies.com>
Subject: RE: DOB2 - Wallingford, CT / RESPONSE NEEDED

Yes understood, | apologize. The SP-1 plan has a drafting error. The intent is to have the traffic controls as shown
on the EXTT plans.
With that said, are the plans acceptable?

Jeff Dewey, PE
Senior Engineer i
BL Companies | Employee owned. Client driven.

Architecture
Engineeting
Envirtonmeniat
Llond Surveying

Companies

355 Research Parkway, Meriden, CT 06450
tel: 203.630.1406 | direct: 203.608.2567

fax: 203.630.2615

www.blcompanies.com

From: Kermit Hua <kermit.hua@kwhenterprise.com>

Sent: Friday, April 17, 2020 10:18 AM

To: Dewey, leffrey <jdewev@Blcompanies.com>; kacie.hand @wallingfordct.gov

Cc: Dion, Michael <mdion@Blcompanies.com>; Gagnon, Christopher <cgagnon@Blcompanies.com>
Subject: Re: DOB2 - Wallingford, CT / RESPONSE NEEDED

It means you need to use the stop bar locations you showed on the exhibit plans. Otherwise, what's the point of
putting together the exhibit plans by running the truck autoturns and not using the results in the submission plan
set?

- Kermit
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April 30, 2020

Alison M. Kapushinski, P.E., Town Engineer
Town of Wallingford

45 South Main Street

Wallingford, CT 06492

Re:

PZC Application #414-19
425 South Cherry Street/Special Permit

Dear Ms. Kapushinski:

We are in receipt of your review comments dated February 28, 2020, regarding the project noted
above. Our responses are indicated below in bold italic text and are as follows:

1.

South Cherry Street has known drainage issues during storm events. Now that a curb cut
is proposed along South Cherry Street, it’s possible the occupant will investigate ways to
reduce drainage issues in the future. I suggest relocating the 3’-wide strip of landscaping
between the van and car parking areas to the 5’ landscape buffer along the southern
property line. This provides additional space to install a storm pipe to Pent Street, if that
were to be a preferred option in the future.

Response: We will revise the project plans to relocate the 3’ landscape strip to the rear
of the property. The revised plans will be available for final review upon conclusion of
the May 11, 2020 public hearing.

Applicant to provide all pipe sizing calculation tables showing the updated values for the
15” pipe from SWMB-1 to OCS-200 to EX-CB-200 for review by this department.

Response: Please see attached StormCAD tables: Conduit Flex Table — Combined
Pipe_Node Report, Conduit Flex Table: DOT Report, Conduit Flex Table: HEC-22
and Flex Table: Network Elements Table and the Conduit Flex Table; DOT Hydraulic
Grade Line Computations.

On sheet OSP-2, the note to remove striping to provide 24’ aisle shall be updated to call
out 30’ aisle. Dimensions label the proposed aisle as 30°. :

Response: The plan will be revised to provide the 30’ aisle width. The revised plans
will be available for final review upon conclusion of the May 11, 2020 public hearing.

The stop bar shall be in line with the stop sign at the exit driveway located along the west
side of the building.

355 Research Parkway = Meriden, CT 06450 - T (203) 630-1406 - F (203} 630-2615« www.blcompanies.com
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Response: The plans will be revised to include adjustment of the stop bar and sign
accordingly. The revised plans will be available for final review upon conclusion of the
May 11, 2020 public hearing.

5. Site Operations and Maintenance Plan shall be revised to include the off-site parking lot
at 528 South Cherry Street

Response: The site Operations and Maintenance Plan will be revised to include the
parking avea at the 528 South Cherry Street address. The revised plan will be available
for final review upon conclusion of the May 11, 2020 public hearing.

6. Applicant shall submit a compiled update drainage report and plan set to the Engineering
Department for filing

Response: The revised Stormwater Management Report will be available for final
review upon conclusion of the May 11, 2020 public hearing.

7. We recommend the Applicant post a bond in the amount of $35,000 for the proposed
work and restoration within the Town right-of-way. Said work is subject to a Street
Excavation Permit to be issued by the Department of Engineering.

Response: No required action at this time.

We trust this answers your questions and addresses your concerns. Should you require additional
information, please feel free to contact me at 203-630-1406.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey Dewey, P.E.
Senior Engineer

CC: Tom Talbot (acting Town Planner)

Page 2 of 3
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roundcube.recol.com :: 425 South Cherry Street, Wallingford

lofl

Subject 425 South Cherry Street, Wallingford

From Kermit Hua <kermit.hua@kwhenterprise.com> fOUI dCUbe
To <kacie.hand@wallingfordct.gov> SRR souee waRmAL S
Cc Dewey, Jeffrey <jdewey@blicompanies.com>, Dion, Michael
<mdion@blcompanies.com> e

Date 2020-05-03 8:07 pm

Tom:

| have reviewed the most recent traffic responses and plan submissions for the 425 South Cherry Street site. | have
no further comments other than my recommendations for the commission’s consideration as follows, if the
commission decides to approve the application:

1. | recommend that the commission require the applicant to move the proposed stop bars and associated stop signs
for Pent Road and Ball Street on plan SP-2 to locations shown on the most recent truck turning exhibit plans EXTT-1
and EXTT-2 that were sent to the Town Planner and me via email on March 23, 2020. (The dates on the truck turning
exhibit plans, 11/26/2019, are incorrect.) In addition, the Landscape Plan should be revised accordingly if proposed
trees or plants obstruct sight lines between vehicles at the two new stop bar locations. The purpose of these
recommendations is to ensure that tractor trailers will not collide with vehicles stopped on the other road of this
proposed all-way stop intersection.

2.1 recommend that the commission in the approval letter suggest that ConnDOT/OSTA review the feasibility of
improvements to the intersection of John Street and Old Colony Road (Route 5), the primary access intersection of

the site to State roads. Such improvements may include changes to signal equipment and signal timing and phasing
and adding a northbound left-turn lane on the Route 5 approach of the intersection.

Thank you.

Kermit Hua

5/4/2020 11:18 AM

https://roundcube.recol.com/?_task=mail&_safe=1& uid=8374& m...



Town of Wallingford Alison M. Kapushinski, P.E.

Department of Engineering Town Engineer
45 South Main Street

Wallingford, Connecticut 06492
Tel: (203) 294-2035; Fax: (203) 284-4012

MEMO

TO: Planning & Zoning Commission
FROM: Department of Engineering fi&

RE: PZC Application #414-19
425 South Cherry Street/ Special Permit

DATE: May 8, 2020

Dear Commissioners:

We are in receipt of the following updated materials for the referenced application:
e Response to Comments Letter, BL Companies, dated 4/30/20
e Land Development Plans Issues for Inland Wetlands and Watercourses Approval revised
through 1/28/20
e Executive Summary by BL. Companies
Summary of Drainage System Revisions, dated 01/23/20
Site Operations and Maintenance Plan, dated 11/30/19
Truck Turning Exhibits — Entering and Exiting Site, dated 11/26/19
Overall Off-Site Plan dated 2/11/20
Landscape exhibits dated 11/26/19 and revised 2/11/20
Elevation Drawings AP5.00 and AP5.01, dated 10/16/19 and 2/14/20, respectively

As mentioned in previous memos dated 1/2/20 and 1/28/20, the proposed 71°-wide driveway
apron should be narrowed to minimize the number of vehicular conflict points with drivers on
Ball Street. We recommend the apron be reduced to a maximum width of 30°, which is 6* wider
than what is typically allowed. You had previously responded to this comment by stating that
reducing the driveway width would create traffic issues for the drivers exiting the building.
However, it’s my opinion that this is a logistics problem and not a traffic problem. Logistics
should be handled by the end-user in a way that satisfies town requirements.

If the applicant does not agree to reducing this driveway apron to a maximum width of 30°, I will
not be able to support the approval of the application.

If the above is agreed to, we suggest the following comments as Conditions of Approval:
1. The 71°-wide driveway apron should be narrowed to minimize the number of vehicular

conflict points with drivers on Ball Street. We recommend the apron be reduced to a
maximum width of 30°. A stop sign & stop bar painted per Wallingford’s Local Traffic



May 8, 2020 — 425 South Cherry Street

Authority (Chief of Police) is also recommended at this location. The applicant
previously responded to this comment by stating that reducing the driveway width would
create traffic issues for the drivers exiting the building. However, it’s my opinion that this
is a logistics problem and not a traffic problem. Logistics should be handled by the end-
user in a way that satisfies town requirements.

2. South Cherry Street has known drainage issues during storm events. Now that a curb cut
is proposed along South Cherry Street, it’s possible the occupant will investigate ways to
reduce drainage issues in the future.

Suggested Condition of Approval: Relocate the 3’-wide strip of landscaping between the
van and car parking areas to the 5’ landscape buffer along the southern property line. This
provides additional space to install a storm pipe to Pent Street, if that were to be a
preferred option in the future.

3. The applicant has provided updated pipe sizing calculation tables showing the values for
the 15” pipe from SWMB-1 to OCS-200, and OCS-200 to EX-CB-200. However, the
table showing the relation of hydraulic grade line to proposed grade elevation is cut off
and difficult to follow, so a determination couldn’t be made.

Suggested Condition of Approval: The pipes shall be sized to keep the hydraulic grade
line below the proposed grade for the 10-year storm event.

4. On sheet OSP-2, the note to remove striping to provide 24’ aisle shall be updated to call
out 30’ aisle. Dimensions label the proposed aisle as 30°.

5. The stop bar shall be in line with the stop sign at the exit driveway located along the west
side of the building.

6. Site Operations and Maintenance Plan shall be revised to include the off-site parking lot
at 528 South Cherry Street.

7. Applicant shall submit a compiled updated drainage report and plan set to the
Engineering Department for filing.

8. We recommend the Applicant post a bond in the amount of $35,000 for the proposed
work and restoration within the Town right-of-way. Said work is subject to a Street

Excavation Permit to be issued by the Department of Engineering.

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please let me know.



